September 10, 2009

D. Mark Goodwin, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re:  Everglades Building (Juan Tabo Office), 5123 Juan Tabo NE,
Permanent Certificate of Occupancy - Approved
Apprbved Engineer’s Stamp Date 7-09-09
Certification dated 9-08-09 (F-21/D033)

Dear Mr. Goodwin,

Based upon the information provided in the Certification received 9-09-09, the above

PO Box 1293 referenced Certification is approved for Permanent Certificate of Occupancy by
Hydrology.
Albuquerque If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.
Sincerely,
NM 87103 lf}D %’
Timothy E. Sir
Plan Checker—Hydrology Section
www.cabq.gov Development and Building Services

C: CO Clerk—Katrina Sigala
File
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(Rev. 12/05)
PROJECT TITLE: _Everglades Building (Juan Tabo Office) ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE # F-21-D33
DRB#: 1004221 ___ EPC#: | WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract D-3 of replat of Tracts A, D-1, D-2, D-3 & E-2 of Academy Place
CITY ADDRESS: 5123 Juan Tabo NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA CONTACT: _ Mark Goodwin
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606 PHONE: 828-2200 -
CITY, STATE: _ Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87199 |
OWNER: _Center Street Properties, LL.C CONTACT: Kenny Hinkes o )
ADDRESS: 107 Bryn Mawr SE PHONE: 255-4755 o
CITY, STATE: __Albuquerque, NM L ZIP CODE: 87106
ARCHITECT: Jim C. Lewis Architect General Design, Inc. CONTACT: Jim Lewis
ADDRESS: 1620 Central Ave SE PHONE: 247-1529
CITY, STATE: __Albuquerque, NM ] ZIP CODE: 87106
SURVEYOR: Cartesian Surveys CONTACT: Will Plotner, Jr.
ADDRESS: 2104 Southem Blvd. SE PHONE: 896-3050
CITY, STATE: _Rio Rancho, NM ZIP CODE: 87124
CONTRACTOR: Sierra Development Company L CONTACT: Greg Lutz
ADDRESS: 107 Bryn Mawr SE PHONE: 262-4000
CITY, STATE: _Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87106
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN 1¥ SUBMITTAL PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL | S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
X ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERT (TCL) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (DRB SITE PLAN) GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

OTHER _____ PAVING PERMIT APPROVA
WORK ORDER APEF HEN
____ OTHER (SPECIFY{ '
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES
X __NO _3
COPY PROVIDED
SUBMITTED BY: ____ Mark Goodwin, PE 4467 DATE:

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The
particular nature, location and scope to the proposed development define the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following
levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and
Sector Plans.

‘2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (35) acres.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.



D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
Consulting Engineers
PO. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE,NM 87199

(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539

~ 2008 ACEC/NM Award Winner for Engineering Excellence, Small Firm ~

September 8, 2009

Mr. Timothy Sims

Plan Checker — Hydrology
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Everglades Building (F-14 / DO45)
5123 Juan Tabo NE

Dear Mr. Sims:

Attached, please find our revised As-Built for the referenced project. As you requested in your letter
dated September 1, 2009, the following issues have been addressed:

. Sidewalk Culvert has been inspected
. Site is now accessible for inspection

. A significant number 6f As-Built spot elevations have been added that clearly indicate the
adequacy of the grading

o Address is 5123 Juan Tabo NE

Please contact our office with any questions or concerns that you may have.

Sincerely,

President

DMG/la

Attachment

F:\1-Projects\200/\A07044 - Juan Tabo Office\Llr. o T. Sims.doc



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services Section

September 4, 2009

James Lewis, Registered Architect
1620 Central SE _
Albuquerque, NM 87106

Re: Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
Juan Tabo Executive Office, [F-21 / D0O33]

5203 Juan Tabo NE
Engineer's Stamp Dated 09/03/09

Dear Mr. Lewis:

PO Box 1293 |
’ The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on September 4, 2009 is sufficient for

acceptance by this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.). Notifi catlon
has been rpade tothe Building and Safety Section.

Albuquerque
Slncer,ely/
/ " ’
NM 87103 j,.- )
- Nilp andez, P.E.
De elopment arid Building Services
www.cabq.gov Plan
C: Engineer
Hydrology file
CO Clerk

Aldnguergue - Makrng History [ 706-2006



James C Lewis Architect:

September 3, 2009

re: Traffic Certification

City of Albuquerque
Traffic Division

P.O. Box 1293
Albuguerque, NM 87103

Re: Juan Tabo Executive Offices
5203 Juan Tabo NE y

|, James C Lewis, NMRA, of the firm James C. Lewis Architect,hereby certify that this project is
in substantial compliance with and in accordance with the design intent of the DRB, AA or
TCL approved plan dated %/'%0 ith a revision date of 5/7/08. The record information edited
onto the original design doE0 er:‘%has been obtained by James C. Lewis, of the firm James C.
Lewis Architect. | further certify that | have personally visited the project site on 9/1/09 and
have determined by visual observation that the survey data provided is representative of
actual site conditions and is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. This
certification is submitted in support of a request for Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE
AND INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE TRAFFIC ASPECTS
OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THE RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO
OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY
OTHER PURPOSE.

James C Lew!is

(505) 247-1529 » gdi@mac.com




PO Box 1293

Albuquerque -

NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUF

September 1, 2009

D. Mark Goodwin, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 90606 |

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Everglades Buildihg, . ,
Permanent Certlficate of Occupancy N ot Approved | o
(F-14/D045) - . R
Engmeerils Stamp date 07-09-09,
4 :Certiﬁcation dat'ed 08-19-09

Dear Mr Goodwin

| 'Based upon the information prov1ded in the Certification received 8-28- 09, the above

referenced Certification is not approved for Permanent Certificate of Occupancy. The” |
following issues need to be resolved prior to issuance of a Temporary or Permanent "“
Certificate of Occupancy.
1. The sidewalk culvert will need to be lnSpected and approved by
Duane Schmitz. He can be contacted at 235-8016." BRI
2. The site will need to be accessible for inspection by thls ofﬁce for a
permanent request. The construction fence will need to be removed -
prior to issuance of the permanent certificate of occupancy. .
- 3. Additional elevations are needed to reflect substantial comphance to
" the grading plan. The swale fronting the East and South sides of the
- building, top of walls and bottom of walls as well as, additional
- parking lot elevations are needed.
4 Please include the address of this site with the next subrmtta]

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.

Plan Checker——Hydrology
Development and Building Services

A /éﬁqquﬁa - Making Hisrory 1706-2006



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

July 9, 2009

John M. MacKenzie, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA

P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Everglades Building, 5123 Juan Tabo NE, Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp date 7-9-09 (F21/D033)

Dear Mr. MacKenzie,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 7-9-09, the above
referenced plan is approved for Building Permit and SO 19 Permat.

A separate permit is required for construction within City ROW. A copy of this
PO Box 1295 approval letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation/barricading permit.

To obtain a temporary or permanent C.O., Engineer Certification of the Grading

Plan per the DPM is required and the storm drain work in the City ROW must be
inspected and accepted. Please contact Duane Schmitz, 235-8016, to schedule an

ispection.

Albuquerque

NM &7105 This is the plan to Certify for release of C.O.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

www.cabq.gov
Sincerely,

M‘*ﬂé&/\

Curtis A. Cheme, P.E.
Senior Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: file
Duane Schmitz, Street/Storm Drain Maintenance

-

Albnguergue - Mabing Hrirory {706-20006 s ,



CITED

PLAMNING DEPARTMENT - Development & Building Services

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

F ALBUQUERQUE

July 3, 2008

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA

P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

RE:  Everglades Building (Tract D-3) 5123 Juan Tabo NE  (MAP F21-D 033)
Grading & Drainage Plan for Site Plan & Building Permit (PE Stamp 07-03-08)

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based upon information in your submittal received 6/30/08 and amended plan received 7/3/08,
the above referenced Grading and Drainage Plan is approved for Building Permit, conditioned
upon compliance with the NPDES/SWPPP requirements discussed below.

Please attach a copy ot this approved plan to the Building Permit plan sets prior to requesting
sign-off by Hydrology.

SWPPP: This project requires a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit. You are required to send a copy of the P.E. certified Storm Water Pollution Prevention

Plan (SWPPP) on a CD to City of Albuquerque, Storm Drainage Division at:

Department of Municipal Development, Storm Drainage Division
P.O. Box 1293, One Civic Plaza, Rm. 301, Albuquerque, NM 87103

If you have any question concerning the SWPPP, please contact Kathy Verhage 768-3 654.

letter must be on hand when applying for the excavation permit. To obtain a temporary or
permanent CO the sidewalk culvert must be nspected and accepted. Please contact Duane
Schmitz, 235-8016, to schedule an Inspection.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy approval, an Engineer’s Certification of compliance with this
plan is required per the DPM.

It I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Moy £ Y5 o

Gregory R. Olson, P.E.

XC: Brad Bingham
Kathy Verhage, COA/DMD-Storm Drainage
Antoinette Baldonado, Excavation and Barricading

Duane Schmitz, Street/Storm Drain Maintenance
" Drainage file- F2]1 —D 033 .

X\DBS\SHAREHydrology\Greg files\Mark Guodwin\F21-DDSS_OK_Everglades Bldg-5123+ Juapmjwﬁgq@ - /].{mé,‘;qg H,'ﬂmjf 17006-20006
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-“ PLANNING DEPARTMENT — Development & Building Services

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

"

- www.cabg.gov
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June 16, 2008

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.

Mark Goodwinn & Associates, PA
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199 -

RE: Everglades Bmldmg ( {ract D-3)} 5123 Juan Tabo NE  (MAP F2 1—-—* D 1’,‘3.3\
Gradlng & Dramage Plan for Site Plan & Bmldmg Permit {PE Stainp 05-08-08y

Dear VMs. Hoelzer:

The subje et,t blte was reviewed and approved for site plan by the Deve]opmbnt Review Board
on _\/[ay 21, 2008 (DRB Case No. 1004221), so this review wilil only addiess your requebt
'15&' Buildmo Permit approval.
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1) This dmma% subraittal Tacks é -éral dritical ltems of informatioi nebeéaanj fdr ou*"

review (refer to DPM Chapter 22, Section 7). Of particular concérn aré d narrative
discussion of :-.,*{1:-;[111?:r and | pmpoa d flow conditions and outfall discharge rat=s,
'1Ca,0mpanmi DY th,u ations to support flow rates and pondmﬂ volumes.

2) ¢ The plan shows a portlon of the existing Draded site dlscha.rglnmr westerly to Tract D 1.
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4) The la.ndsmped area north of the east t:»m[chn':J entrance appears to require a reramm
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wall, srmlar to lHat south of the entrancé; as grades result in 0ver2 (o178 J ’érs df the
back of the aa_;acem pubiic sdewalk |
5)? c nummarv of lerolo"f 24 mdlcates a i \/[ax1mum Water Surface Elevatlon of 5749.27.
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Ol ST ALDURXLY

-~ PLANNING DEPARTMENT — Development & Building Services
Everglades Building - Academy Place, Tract D-3
June 16, 2008 '

.,
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.

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque
NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

LINUUL

1o existing Rallroad Tie Retaining Wall on the west side of the lot must be re‘nsed to -
provide the necessary freeboard, which cannot be provided by the R.R: Tles =
6) The 4” pipe connection to the curb at the NE corner of the site is not acceptable, as it
will be discharging 450 gpm at over 11 ft/sec into Juan Tabo traffic. An alternate detail
like a sidewalk culvert is suggested, to reduce the energy of flows entering Juan Tabo.
7) Provide details of the “S0O-19" connection to the curb on Juan Tabo and and refer to the
Notice To Contractor requireriienis or this plan. |

~ 8) Ihave operational concerns for the prepased punp a.nd dlscharcre piping; review and

| g.meuu 45 appropnate for:

ta) Is there a check valve ip the discharge hne?

5) The 1.0 cfm sump pump wil! cipty the | foot on-off head depth W1thm the sump 1
only 12 seconds. Will the pump cycle on-oif too frequently during low flows?
Wil the water standing in the pump discharge line freeze during winter months of

- non -use? No pipe bury depth was specified. '

9) Since this site exceeds 1 Acre, a Storm Water Polluticn Prevention Plan (S WPPP) will
be required. Effective July 1, 2608, a SWPPP must be inciuded with the subimittal fora "
Rough Grading, Grading, Paving or Building Pcumnii. The SWPPP must be in PDF ot
MS Word tormat on a CD.

0
N

[i you have any que sstions or Womd itke 1o schzdule a meeting to discuss this, you may
f.{huuf:t mﬂ Elt 014 .3981 .

.LI J.u 'u.u. ely,
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Gregory R. Olson, P.E.
Flydrology Section

XC: Bradley Bingham, COA-PL.N/Hydroiony
file E21-D 033
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